EPCOS AG 2024. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without EPCOS’ prior express consent is prohibited.
EPCOS AG is a TDK Group Company.
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
according to MIL-STD 188-125-1
250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
Series/Type: B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313
Date: March 2024

are no product-specific requirements, protection with a secondary ground wire (cross section
min.10 mm²) in accordance with EN 50178 is necessary. For this purpose the filter case have con-
necting bolts at each end.
Resistors are incorporated in the filter to discharge capacitors after turn-off.
Scope of supply
Filters are supplied complete with all parts required for RF-tight installation (fixing screws, flanges,
RF gaskets, cable glands) and installation instructions.
Installation
No welding is needed on the shielding wall, so any subsequent installation is quite simple.
Accessories and special versions
RF-tight flexible connector fittings are available for installation spaced away from the shielding wall.
To match requirements, filters can be supplied with different kinds of EMC or shielding cable glands.
Tests
All filters are 100% tested and the results are archived under a filter's serial number. If required, a
test report can be generated for the serial number.
B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
3 3/24
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.

Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Characteristics and ordering codes
IR Mech.
ver-
sion1)
1) Connection to the shielding
C = at front side
D = at bottom side
Ter-
minal
RDC PD Ireactive ILK Dimen-
sional
drawing
Circuit
dia-
gram
Appr.
weight
Ordering code
A m W A mA kg
Filter for assembly from outside to the shielded wall
4  250 C Bus
bar
< 0.5 95 2.2 230 1 1 75 B84299C1251E303
D 2 B84299D1251E303
2  500 C < 0.25 125 4.4 4602)
2) Total leakage current of 2 Filters used in a 3phase+N System
3 2 B84299C1501E303
D 4 B84299D1501E303
Filter for assembly from inside to the shielded wall
4  250 C Bus
bar
< 0.5 95 2.2 230 5 3 75 B84299C1251E313
D 6 B84299D1251E313
2  500 C < 0.25 125 4.4 4602) 7 4 B84299C1501E313
D 8 B84299D1501E313
B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
5 3/24
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.

…D1251E303 Test report EMCC-860009.1DBA, 2016-09-28
…C1501E303 Test report EMCC-860009.1FBA, 2016-09-28 8.52 A max. 42.66 A
…D1501E303 Test report EMCC-860009.1FBA, 2016-09-28
Filter for assembly from inside to the shielded wall
…C1251E313 Test report EMCC-860009.1DBA, 2016-09-28 3.41 A max. 17.75 A
…D1251E313 Test report EMCC-860009.1DBA, 2016-09-28
…C1501E313 Test report EMCC-860009.1FBA, 2016-09-28 8.52 A max. 42.66 A
…D1501E313 Test report EMCC-860009.1FBA, 2016-09-28
B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
7 3/24
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313
Circuit diagram 1: B84299C1251E303 (4  250 A), B84299D1251E303 (4  250 A)
Circuit diagram 2: B84299C1501E303 (2  500 A), B84299D1501E303 (2  500 A)
250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
8 3/24
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Circuit diagram 3: B84299C1251E313 (4  250 A), B84299D1251E313 (4  250 A)
Circuit diagram 4: B84299C1501E313 (2  500 A), B84299D1501E313 (2  500 A)
B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
9 3/24

Shielding effectiveness of filter housing
acc. MIL-STD 188-125-1/2
250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
10 3/24
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Dimensional drawings
Drawing 1 – B84299C1251E303 (4  250 A) for assembly from outside to the shielded wall
B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
11 3/24
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313
Drawing 2 – B84299D1251E303 (4  250 A) for assembly from outside to the shielded wall
250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
12 3/24
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Drawing 3 – B84299C1501E303 (2  500 A) for assembly from outside to the shielded wall
B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
13 3/24
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313
Drawing 4 – B84299D1501E303 (2  500 A) for assembly from outside to the shielded wall
250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
14 3/24
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Drawing 5 – B84299C1251E313 (4  250 A) for assembly from inside to the shielded wall
B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
15 3/24
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313
Drawing 6 – B84299D1251E313 (4  250 A) for assembly from inside to the shielded wall
250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
16 3/24
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Drawing 7 – B84299C1501E313 (2  500 A) for assembly from inside to the shielded wall
B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
17 3/24
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.
Filters for power lines with HEMP-Protection
B84299C/D1251/1501E303/E313
Drawing 8 – B84299D1501E313 (2  500 A) for assembly from inside to the shielded wall
250/440 V, 50/60 Hz, 250…500 A
18 3/24
Please read Cautions and warnings and
Important notes at the end of this document.